section if a court of competent jurisdiction has issued an order that either quashes a subpoena or permits 
the individual to withhold the testimony or evidence in issue. Order effective 8/10/23. 

WASHINGTON, Jordan A., M.T., (#33.024055) – Covington, Kentucky 

License to practice massage therapy permanently revoked, and subject to payment of an eighteen 
thousand dollar ($18,000.00) fine. Based on the finding that when the massage therapist touched the 
breasts of a patient and digitally penetrated her vagina; and inappropriately touched the breasts of another 
patient; and was uncooperative with a OSMB investigator; and falsely answered “no” to a question on his

[...]

requirements for reinstatement of license pursuant to the terms of the 02/08/2023 Consent Agreement. 
Agreement effective 8/9/23. 

BYERLY, Paul, D.O., (#34.015030) – Louisville, Ohio 

License to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery reprimanded, and subject to payment of a seven 
thousand five hundred dollar ($7,500.00) fine.  Based on the doctor’s admission that when he documented 
in patient charts of performing history and physical examinations that he did not physically see or 
examine, those acts and/or omissions individually and/or collectively constitute: Making a false,

[...]

Agreement effective 8/9/23. 

LUSK, Timothy A., L.M.T., (#33.021412) – Saint Paris, Ohio 

License to practice massage therapy suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than one 
hundred fifty (150) days, and subject to payment of a three thousand five hundred dollar ($3,500.00) fine, 
general probationary requirements and conditions for reinstatement including entering into a subsequent 
consent agreement. Based on the massage therapist’s admission that when the massage therapist sent text 
messages and private messages to two current patients asking them out for a date, those acts and/or